15 Net ARR 736.16 737.11 731.63 636.60 757.94 597.89 782.49 905.32 822.88

16
Revenue from

Transmission Tariff
703.20 703.06 703.06 636.61 636.27 636.27 782.48 781.58 781.58

17

Long-term TSUs incl

Distribution

Licensees/Transmission

Charges

 703.72 703.72  637.12 637.12  782.52 782.52

18 Less Cash Discount  (0.66) (0.66)  (0.85) (0.85)  (0.94) (0.94)

19
Revenue

Gap/(Surplus)
32.96 34.05 28.57 0.00 121.67 (38.38) 0.00 123.74 41.30

3.17.4 As detailed in earlier paragraphs, the variation between the ARR sought by TPC-T and

that approved by the Commission in this Order after true-up, is mainly on account of

reduction in O&M expenses, Depreciation, Interest on Long Term Loan, and RoE, on

account of disallowance of certain amount of capitalisation. Further, TPC-T has not

adjusted the Revenue Surplus amount of Rs. 107.51 Crore considered while

determining the ARR for FY 2020-21, thereby claiming the adjusted Revenue Surplus

again, which would amount to the Revenue Surplus not being passed on to the

beneficiaries at all. The Commission has adjusted the Revenue Surplus in the true-up,

so that the benefit of the Revenue Surplus of previous years is passed on to the

beneficiaries.

3.17.5 The Commission approves the stand-alone Revenue Gap for FY 2019-20, FY 2020-21

and FY 201-22, as shown in the above Table, which has been adjusted in the ARR of

FY 2023-24 and FY 2024-25, as elaborated in a subsequent Section.

MERC Order on TPC-T’s Petition for Truing up of ARR for FY 2019-20 to FY 2021-22, Provisional Truing up of ARR for

FY 2022-23 and Revised Projection of ARR from FY 2023-24 to FY 2024-25

MERC order in Case No. 217 of 2022   Page 96 of 205

4 PROVISIONAL TRUING-UP OF ARR FOR FY 2022-23

4.1 Background for Provisional Truing-up for FY 2022-23

4.1.1 TPC-T has sought the provisional True-up of expenditure and revenue for FY 2022-23

as per the provisions of the MYT Regulations, 2019. TPC-T has submitted the actual

operating performance of the first half (H1) of FY 2022-23 and the revised estimates

for the second half (H2). Based on the details provided and additional information

sought, the Commission has carried out the provisional True-up for FY 2022-23.

4.2 Capitalisation

TPC-T’s Submission

4.2.1 TPC-T has projected capitalisation of Rs. 841.69 Crore along with IDC capitalised for

FY 2022-23, as shown in the Table below:

Table 49: Capitalisation as submitted by TPC-T for FY 2022-23 (Rs. Crore)

Particulars FY 2022-23

MYT

Approved

Capitalization

projected by TPC-T

Non DPR Schemes

Total Carry Forward Schemes   30.97

New Schemes  63.23

HO & SS Allocation  0.00

Total Non DPR 21.54 94.20

DPR Schemes

Carry Forward Schemes   747.49

New Schemes  0.00

Total DPR 420.72 747.49

Total Capitalisation 442.26 841.69

Commission’s Analysis and Ruling

4.2.2 The Commission observes that TPC-T has projected capitalisation of Rs. 841.69 Crore

for FY 2022-23 against the approved capitalisation of Rs. 442.26 Crore. TPC-T was

asked to justify this steep increase in capitalisation along with scheme-wise

justification.

4.2.3 TPC-T replied that out of the total capitalisation of Rs. 841.69 Crore, it has estimated

capitalisation of Rs. 747.49 Crore against DPR schemes during FY 2022-23. The major

Schemes proposed to be commissioned in FY 2022-23 are as follows:

MERC Order on TPC-T’s Petition for Truing up of ARR for FY 2019-20 to FY 2021-22, Provisional Truing up of ARR for